TRY - - - - - -

ZAR 240 18 (240) (18) - -

CAD 400 235 (400) (235) - -

PARIS-1-1073097-v8 - 88 - 36-40471636

MXN 450 23 (450) (23) - -

Sub-total foreign

currencies

 21,280  (21,280  -

Total  83,170  1,283  84,453

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt between issues in euros and those in foreign currencies. Since all transactions in foreign currencies

have been hedged, the debt of CADES is in fact entirely in euros. Hedging transactions have therefore enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate

fluctuations on its debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of debt between fixed and floating rate instruments. Hedging impacts the initial breakdown, such that in the final analysis 61% of

the debt bears fixed rates, 25% floating rates and 14% rates indexed to inflation.

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging transactions Final debt

(in

millions

of euros)

Foreign

currencie

s

Euros Total % Foreign

currencie

s

Euros Foreign

currenc

ies

Euros Total %

Fixed

rates

Negotiable

debt

instrument

s

- - -   - - - -

EMTN (1) 13,569 1,520 15,089  (13,569) 9,692 - 11,212 11,212 (1)

Bonds  39,729 39,729  - (229) - 39,500 39,500

Private

placement

s

- 1,380 1,380  - - - 1,380 1,380

Macro

hedging

and pre-

hedging

swaps

- - -   (907) - (907) (907)

Total

fixed

rates

13,569 42,629 56,198 68 (13,569) 8,556 - 51,185 51,185 61

Floating

rates

Negotiable

debt

instrument

7,126 7,811 14,937  (7,126) 7,594 - 15,405 15,405

PARIS-1-1073097-v8 - 89 - 36-40471636

s

EMTN  484 1,147 1,631  (484) 5,181 - 6,328 6,328

Bonds - - -  - 229 - 229 229

Private

placement

s

101 50 151  (101) 96 - 146 146

Pre-

hedging

swaps

- - -  - (1,000) - (1,000) (1,000)

Total

floating

rates

7,711 9,008 16,719 20 (7,711) 12,099 - 21,107 21,107 25

Indexed

rates

Bonds - 10,253 10,253  - - - 10,253 10,253

Pre-

hedging

swaps

- - -  - 1,907 - 1,907 1,907

Total

indexed

rates

- 10,253 10,253 12 - 1,907 - 12,160 12,160 14

Total 21,280 61,890 83,170 100 - 1,283 - 84,453 84,453 100

(1) Includes €10,212 million that corresponds to the hedging of swaps cancellable at the initiative of the counterparties. If the swap is cancelled by the counterparty,

the hedged position reverts to a variable rate.

PARIS-1-1073097-v8 - 90 - 36-40471636

Note 7: Other liabilities

At

(in millions of euros)

31

December

2008

31

December

2007

31

December

2006

DEPOSITS RECEIVED BY

WAY OF INITIAL MARGINS 119.23 0.02 0.01

- Deposits 116.66 - -

- Accrued interest 2.57 0.02 0.01

OTHER CREDITORS IN

RESPECT OF FINANCIAL

TRANSACTIONS 2.27 0.82 0.68

[…]

NZD - - - - - -

ZAR - - - - - -

CAD 409 270 (409) (270) - -

MXN 450 24 (450) (24) - -

Sub-total foreign

currencies
 29,644  (29,644)  -

Total  95,848  806  96,654

The table above provides a breakdown of the initial nominal debt between issues in euros and those in foreign

currencies. Since all transactions in foreign currencies have been hedged, the debt of CADES is effectively entirely

in euros. Hedging transactions have enabled CADES to eliminate the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on its

debt.

The table below shows the breakdown of debt between fixed and floating rate instruments. Hedging impacts the

initial breakdown, such that in the final analysis 70% of the debt bears fixed rates, 18% floating rates and 12%

rates indexed to inflation.

PARIS-1-1073097-v8 - 140 - 36-40471636

Breakdown of debt in euro and foreign currencies before and after hedging

 Initial debt Hedging

transactions

Final debt

(in millions of euros) Foreign

currencie

s

Euros Total %  Foreign

currencie

s

Euros Foreign

currencie

s

Euros Total %

Fixed rates

Negotiable debt

instruments - - -   - - - -

EMTN 17,184 185 17,369  (17,184) 15,442 - 15,627 15,627 (1)

Bonds 371 52,328 52,699  (371) 136 - 52,464 52,464

Private placements - - -  - - - - -

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total fixed rates 17,555 52,513 70,068 73 (17,555) 15,578 - 68,091 68,091 70

Floating rates

Negotiable debt

instruments 9,196 1,390 10,586  (9,196) 9,152 - 10,542 10,542

EMTN  2,792 1,047 3,839  (2,792) 5,395 - 6,442 6,442

Bonds - - -  - 229 - 229 229

Private placements 101 50 151  (101) 96 - 146 146

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total floating rates 12,089 2,487 14,576 15 (12,089) 14,872 - 17,359 17,359 18

Indexed rates

Bonds - 11,204 11,204  - - - 11,204 11,204

Macro hedging swaps - - -  - - - - -

Total indexed rates - 11,204 11,204 12 - - - 11,204 11,204 12

Total 29,644 66,204 95,848 100 - 806 - 96,654 96,654 100

(1) Includes €10,212 million that corresponds to the hedging of swaps cancellable at the initiative of the

counterparties. If the swap is cancelled by the counterparty, the hedged position reverts to a variable rate. Based on

market rates at 31 December 2009, the swap cancellation options held by counterparties were a long way out of the

money, making the likelihood of a reversion to a variable rate virtually nil.

PARIS-1-1073097-v8 - 141 - 36-40471636

Note 7: Other liabilities

At

(in millions of euros)

31 December

2009

31 December

2008

31 December

2007